

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

---

In the Matter of: )

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., )  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC, )  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC, )  
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, and HOLTEC )  
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC )

) Docket Nos. 50-003-LT,  
) 50-247-LT,  
) 50-286-LT, and  
) 72-051-LT-2

(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3) )

---

) March 9, 2020

---

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND  
HEARING REQUEST FILED BY THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT, VILLAGE OF  
BUCHANAN, AND HENDRICK HUDSON SCHOOL DISTRICT**

---

Peter D. LeJeune, Esq.  
Jason B. Tompkins, Esq.  
Alan D. Lovett, Esq.  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

William Gill, Esq.  
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

*Counsel for Holtec International and  
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC*

John E. Matthews, Esq.  
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.  
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.  
Scott D. Clausen, Esq.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Susan H. Raimo, Esq.  
William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.  
ENTERGY SERVICES, LLC

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.,  
Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC, and  
Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	5
III. PROPOSED CONTENTION 1 (FINANCIAL ASSURANCE) IS INADMISSIBLE .....	6
A. The Regulations Relied On By Petitioners Do Not Raise An Issue Within The Scope Of This Proceeding And Do Not Raise A Genuine Dispute With The Application .....	8
B. Basis A (Cost Overruns) Is Inadmissible.....	9
1. HDI’s Assumption That DOE Will Accept SNF By 2030 Is Reasonable And Reasonably Accounts For The Most Current DOE Guidance .....	10
2. HDI’s Cost Estimate Accounts For Unanticipated Costs .....	17
3. Petitioners Fail To Support Their Claim That HDI’s Contingency Allowance Is Insufficient.....	26
C. Basis B (Financial Assurance) Is Inadmissible.....	28
1. Holtec’s Corporate Structure Is Immaterial, Unsupported, And Does Not Raise A Genuine Dispute With The Application .....	29
2. Petitioners’ May Rely Solely On The NDTs To Show Adequate Financial Assurance .....	30
3. Holtec And Its Joint Venture Partner Have Significant Decommissioning Experience .....	32
4. Petitioners Claim That HDI Did Not Meet NRC Regulatory Requirements is Unsupported.....	33
D. Basis C (Exemption Request) Is Inadmissible.....	34
E. Petitioners’ Proposed License Conditions Are Out-Of-Scope.....	34
IV. PROPOSED CONTENTION 2 (NEPA REVIEW) IS INADMISSIBLE .....	36
A. Proposed Contention 2 Is An Impermissible Challenge To The NRC’s Categorical Exclusion Rule.....	38
B. No “Special Circumstances” Exist To Exempt The Application From The Categorical Exclusion Rule.....	40
C. Petitioners’ Out-Of-Scope Challenges Regarding The Alleged Environmental Impacts Of The PSDAR And Exemption Request Are Unsupported, Immaterial, And Fail To Raise A Genuine Dispute With The Application.....	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>NRC Cases</b>	
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-19, 54 NRC 109 (2001).....	35
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	7
<i>Energy Solutions, LLC</i> (Radioactive Waste Import/Export Licenses), CLI-11-3, 73 NRC 613 (2011).....	40
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-24, 82 NRC 68 (2015).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-17, 84 NRC 99 (2016).....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-8, 93 NRC 463 (2016).....	3
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-19-06, 90 NRC __ (2019) (slip op.) .....	30
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999).....	7, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2232 .....	4, 6
<b>NRC Regulations</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.304 .....	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.314 .....	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 .....	40
10 C.F.R. § 50.33 .....	31, 33
10 C.F.R. § 50.75 .....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.80 .....	28, 31
10 C.F.R. § 50.82 .....	44
10 C.F.R. § 51.22 .....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
10 C.F.R. § 51.53 .....	37
<b>Federal Register Publications</b>	
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996) .....	3
Entergy Nuclear Operations Inc; Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, 84 Fed. Reg. 43,186 (Aug. 20, 2019).....	38
Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of Control of Licenses and Conforming Amendments, 85 Fed. Reg. 3,947 (Jan. 23, 2020) .....	6
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. at 33,168 (1989).....	7
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998) .....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Nuclear Energy Institute, NEI 07-07, Industry Ground Water Protection Initiative – Final Guidance Document (Aug. 2007) .....	20, 25
NUREG-1437, Supplement 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3 (June 2012) .....	43
NUREG-1575, Rev. 1, Multi-Agency Radiation Survey and Site Investigation Manual (Aug. 2000) .....	21
NUREG-1713, Standard Review Plan for Decommissioning Cost Estimates for Nuclear Power Reactors (Dec. 2004).....	24
NUREG-2157, Vol. 1, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (Sept. 2014).....	12, 13, 16
Regulatory Guide 1.202, Standard Format and Content of Decommissioning Cost Estimates for Nuclear Power Reactors (Feb. 2005) .....	26
Regulatory. Guide 1.185, Rev. 1, Standard Format and Content for Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report (June 2013) .....	26, 44

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,	)	Docket Nos. 50-003-LT,
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC,	)	50-247-LT,
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC,	)	50-286-LT, and
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, and HOLTEC	)	72-051-LT-2
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC	)	
	)	March 9, 2020
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3)	)
